EMI
5
¥

AR ANTEED

WWW. CROSBE-RC.COM

L ROSS~L

1/10 SCALE 4X4
OFF ROAD TRUCK
R/C MODEL

USER'S MANUAL




CRIIIEES =RUE (LU

CAUTIONS To prevent serious personal injury and/or property damage,operate all remotely
controlled models in a responsible manner as outlined herein.

@ Safety Precautions

1.1 Choose a right place to operate your RC model.

1.2 Do not operate your RC model on the street or highway. It can cause a serious damage or a serious accident.
1.3 Never operate your RC model near people or animals.

1.4 Do not operate RC model in public places like hospital and residential areas.

1.5 Never operate RC model indoors. There is a higher possibility of fire or damage.

1.6 Keep the parts out of reach of children, small parts can cause choking and vinyl bags can suffocate.

1.7 Do not use with children younger than 14 years.

®|nspect your RC model before operation

2.1 Make sure that all screws and nuts are properly tightened. It is also a good idea to use romovable thread lock wherever
metal screws go into metal,especially for engine mounts and the engine pilot shaft.

2.2 Always use fresh batteries for your transmitter and for your receiver to avoid losing control of the model.

2.3 Always test the brakes and throttle before starting your engine to avoid losing control of the model.

2.4 Always turn on the transmitter first,and then turn on the receiver.

@ After operation of your RC model

3.1 Turn off receiver first,then turn off transmitter,this will prevent runaways.
3.2 Be careful when handling batteries,they will be hot after running.
3.3 Replace any batteries that have been dented or have frayed wires,short circuits can cause fire.

TOOLS
(Not included) Y

o
GOt et o
TR

-
RGZARAKR
KB

S

9a%e!

)
KRREEXA]
S

[

Ko

XS
9a%a%

i
1

L
2x| |5 PAINT
o O <
T
[—

40 5.5 7.0 —— —

Electronic equipment
(Not included)




PLANK

62802 X1

R

) - - i | L
62801 X1 62803 X1
62806 X2
S =
62804 X1 62805 X1 62807 X1
. ] | | — | | |
62808 X2 62809 XP2 62810 X2 62811 X8 62812 X4
—_— — I 2 :)
62813 X4 62814 X4 62815 X4 62816 X2 62033 X4
o o o o l_, I_I
F o & o 62821 X2
62817 X1
o o 62822 X2
S © N4
O O
L ]
62818 X1 62819 X1 62820 X1
62823 X2 62824 X4
o
‘ 59. 5 ‘ 37.5
i ! —
62906 X8 62908 X4
-39 _ 42.5
62905 ‘:‘ —
62904 X1 xe 62907 X4 62909 X4
62825 X1 62826 X1




CRIIIEES =RUE (LU

FRAMES
| bee °° 0% 00 0y o e . e 0.0 00 5% o o (2° j
43201 X1
[T e pee er TR T eEeee — —oe e 04 ]
43202 X1
AXLES 11104 [ Jnmmm 11126 [ fmmmmm 11207 13004 () |
M2x10 X4 M2x14 X8 M3x10 X4

B &

31102 X1

(&)

®2x95.5x0.4 X2

13002 @

$3.8x$9.2x0.6 X4

15003 ]

$5x910x4 X10

-0l

#10x915x4 X6
31203 X2 32101 X2 32102 X2
2 e O]
E IR (T Om a4 $5x$8x0.3 X2
41205 X4 41208 X2 41246 X2 41247 X1
61 111 83 72008
= = '
41248 X1 41249 X1 41250 X1 $10.2x$15x0.2 X 4
TRANFER BOX
72007 @ ﬂ 11103 [ Jrmmm
13002 @ H PSXPEX0.3 X2 M2x8 X4
$3.8x99.2x0.6 X3
igi‘%% . - N
41256 X1
15003 “:ﬂ
41253 X1
O
¢5x910x4 X6 Lo I I]
41257 X1
o1 E = 7
15006 2 7oe
O 41254 X1 LI | 0 ﬁ@;’
$5xp11x4 X2 41258 X1 i G &,,4’
72003 @ |I %ﬁé? % — 31302 X1
41259 X3
#5x®8x0.5 X1 41255 X1




CRIIIEES =RUE (LU

TRANSMISSION GEAR BOX

(| —
41260 X1
11401 [ 13003 ) |
M3x4 X1 $2.5x96x0.4 X2
1 —
11102 [ fmmw 13002 @ 41261 X1
M2x6 X2
©3.8x99.2x0.6 X10
1 5
11106 [ D 41262 X1
M3x8 X2 15003 :ﬂ
®5x910x4 X12 | (ST I — Y|
11219 (D 41263 X1
M3x4 X3
72003 @
11207 B5x38X0.5 X2 b 1 ) 31403 X1 31404 X1
M3x10 X4 41129 X1
» L
w02 (0) | 72007 (O) | MM ﬁ\
®3x07x0.5 X2 #5x38x0.3 X2 41307 X1 31405 X1 41304(18T) X1
C o i)
=)
25201 X1 25202 X1 25203 X1 25204 X1 25205 X1 25206 X1
BAG (A) 87045

86018 X2
87043 X2
87044 X1
87045 X1
87046 X1

13101 X11

21102 X4 21107 X4

0

21111 X4

11202  (mmm

M2x6 X4

11219 []bmm

86036 X1 M3x4 X4

4/

77777\

777/

7
(1111127

/
&

777072
]
1
it

\ &

21200 X2 21201 X4 91002 X1




CRIIIEES =RUE (LU

BAG (B)

<7

D
]
Q

21804 Xe

32203 X2

-

41145 X1

=[]

41285 X2

12303 © [B 11202 (mm 11402 (WD 11704 (mm 11802 hm
M3 X1 M2x6 X8 M3x10 X6 M1.6x6 X2 ST1.4x4 X8
", e
30104 X1 30113 X2 30310 X4 30402 X2 30411 X2
117 Y [ b !
(2 72
41102 X1 41104 X1 41123 X4 41144 X1
11— I~ VI — @:@
41146 X1 41152 X1 41209 X4 41284 X1
%‘ N o)
T MW S ) |
41308 X8 41324 X2 71010 X4 71011 X4 71012 X8
N
71066 X2 71067 X2

71083 X1

N

71084 X1

%,

71086 X2

71085 X1

71087 X2

71088 72019 X1 94013 X2 95019 X2
BAG (C) BAG (D) . \

42303 X4

50004 X4

41312 X4

71071 X4

32202 X4
12105 H
M2.5 X24
11125
M2.5x10 X24
11119 [ I
71072 X4 M2.5x16 X2

50012 O

$9x96x1.5 X4




CRIIIEES =RUE (LU

BAG (E)
12203 B] ”’"ID ”ﬂ:[mmm I;
M3 X4 20202 X4 41133 X4 41134 X4
9
11210 e
mm o 0[] 9 W e
M3x16 X8 — Z
30904 X4 41153 X4 41307 X4 44026 X2
11211
M3x18 X4 71073 X4
11215 (o 7092 O U m
M3x28 X4 ?6x02.4x1.8 X4 m
ﬁ
22104 X4
17000 Q | 17001OH _
BAG (F) 11103 [ jumm 11207 (D 11214
M2x8 X4 M3x10 X26 M3x25 X1
12203 H 11202  (mm 11209  ([IIID 11216 (D
M3 X33 M2x6 X4 M3x14 X6 M2.5x6 X46
12204 <» B] 11205 ([ 11210 ({INIID 11219 (I
X4 M3x6 X18 M3x16 X4 M3x4 X3
14102 @ ﬂ 11206 (D 11211 (D 11901 (Jumm
®3x97x0.5 X20 M3x8 X8 M3x18 X6 ST2x6 X16
No.235 No.242 No.247
- — |__.
q [ I
J8( \‘J@ 197 E 24701 X1 24705 X1
o
8/ o | ——
24219 X2
(o) o [ ST
o) (o) Torl” 5 ‘—‘ Op ) 11801
B B 8 g N g 9 §§§§§§§§§§§ 24704 X4 ST1.4x6 X8
] 24203 X2
235 X4 No.266
No.263
@ INNNI
&/
I S
’/ be——w=rom 26604 X2 26602 X2
_O 26307 X1
N — 1]
26306 X1 26309 X2 26601 X2 26603 X2




CRUIES =RUE ; T

No.267 No.268
B DB B B G 6 o
P68 88 0 8 ’_rr" "T‘ | i ° | &
26705 X14 26801 X1 26802 X1 26804 X4
No.269 No.270

———

o

| toi¥y )
—T . Lﬁﬁjﬁ

5 : :

~_/

26901 X1 27001 X1

No.271

[
&
(

8- [ 5 8
E ﬁ g 8 o o

: 71089 X2 72020 X2 73036 X2
0= |z .
82 =2 E o

= - - 11801 [y
= [ﬂ m H Es 73037 X2 STLAX6 X8

No.272

-
—
cﬁj (127203

27201

| J27204

272 X1




=R s (EULTPA

13002

$3.8x99.2x0.6 X10

&

$2.5x96x0.4 X2

13003

1

®5x910x4 X4

©

15003

M3x4 X3

M3x10 X4

®5x910x4 X8

15003

%901
Qav34HL




11401 D
M3x4 X1
11102 [ jmmm
M2x6 X2
11106 Dmmmm
M3x8 X2
14102 @ |l
®3x97x0.5 X2

A

THREAD
LOCK

CERIZES =rRIE . IELTP

e

NOTE:

Get power test after assembly finish and
adjust gear meshing clearance for make sure
gear box running smooth without noise, then
process to following assembly go on.

Ist Gear (Low speed) 2nd Gear (Hight speed)




= U s 1T

11205 ([

M3x6 X4

11402  [m—

M3x10 X1

11103 [ Jummm

M2x8 X4

13002 (%:§> ﬂ

?3.8x99.2x0.6 X3

15003

$5x910x4 X

15006

#5x011x4 X2

10



=R s (EULTPA

11402 (M=

M3x10 X1

17004 Q |

?5xP3x1 X4

1702 Q)

?#6x92.4x1.8 X4

¥e)

?8x96x1.0 X4

13004 @ |]

®2x95.5x0.4 X1

13002 @ ﬂ

$3.8x#9.2x0.6 X1

15003 D

#5x910x4 X2

Adjust the
backlash with
the Shims.

11



=R s (EULTPA

[ Adjust the backlash ]
with the Shims.

11126 [ o

M2x14 X4

13002 (%é) ﬂ

$3.8x#9.2x0.6 X2

15003 ]
X

®5x010x4 X2

O

#10x915x4 X2

11207 ({IIID

M3x10 X4

15003

#5x910x4 X

15004

$10x915x4 X2

~

12



= U s 1T

11210 (]hmmmmnmmmm

M3x16 X4

11211 []hmnmmmmmmm

M3x18 X2

11215 |‘I\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\lI\\\\\\\\\l\\\\\\\\\I\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
M3x28 X2

13004 Q_@ |]

$2x95.5x0.4 X1

13002 @ ﬂ

$3.8x#9.2x0.6 X1

15003 U

#5x910x4 X2

Adjust the
backlash with
the Shims.

13



CRAEE =R TN

)

11104 [ jmmmm
M2x10 X4 Adjust the backlash
11126 Dmmmmmmm with the Shims.
M2x14 X4

15003 ]

#5x910x4 X2

O

#10x915x4 X2

12203

11210

11211

11215

11126

© H

M3 X4

(o

M3x16 X4

(D

M3x18 X2

”I\\\\\\llll\l\\\\\ll\ll\\\\\l\\llll\\\\ll\l\\l\\\\\\lll\
M3x28 X2

\,, S




11402  [m—
M3x10 X2

12203 H

M3 X6
12303 HE

M3 X1
11209 ([

M3x14 X1
11210 ([

M3x16 X4
11211

M3x18 X1

14102 @ ﬂ

@3x®»7x0.5 X4

(CERNACEEE = R o (2T

95019 11402

11209

\ Servo not

P included

12203
/

not 41324
(included )

[ included

15




=R s (EULTPA

Apysn ooy
J,Uop MaJuds

L0CTT

110TL

Alysn ooy
1,Uop MaJds

L0CTT T1T0TL

Alysn ooy
1,UoOp Maudg

Alysn ooy
1,Uop Maudsg

M3 Xi2

11207 []mmmm
M3x10 X8

12203 B]

11211

#3x97x0.5 X4

M3x18 X4
14102 @ ﬂ

16



= U s 1T

11219 ﬂmm

M3x4 X3

11206 (D

M3x8 X4

11216 (jumm

M2.5x6 X4

11205  ((m

M3x6 X2

17



12203

11202

11216

11205

11207

14102

#3x97x0.5 X4

Servo not

included

11216

71067

11216

18




(CERNACEEE = R o (2T

11216 (jmmm

M2.5x6 X8

0

OO/\

AVA

M!‘%*\h\

\Vi

VOGN

Z

\aw/a

11901  (jumw

ST2x6 X8

[a]
o
O
o
o~

26602

26603

26603

19



= U s 1T

11205  ({Im

M3x6 X4

M3 X4

12203 B]

11402  [MIMM=

M3x10 X1

[y

11209

M3x14 X2

20



= U s 1T

41152

20203

20204

/

included

[

M3 X3
M3x18 X1

11209 []bxmmmmmmm

M3x14 X1
M3x25 X1

12203 B]
11214 (D

11211

21



(CERNACEEE = R o (2T

M3 X4

11402  [Mmm=

12203 H)

M3x10 X1

(D

M3x14 X2

11209

11202 []nmmmmm
M2x6 X8

11205 []mmmm
M3x6 X4

22



= RUL  LYLTNA

]

RIS,

12105

M2.5x10 X12

11119 [ Jummmmmn

M2.5 X12
M2.5x16 X2

11125 [ mmm

12105 © H

M2.5 X12
M2.5x10 X12

11125 [ Jommmy

12105 © H

23



= U s 1T

12204 B]

M4 X4

50012 O

#9x96x1.5 X4




CERIZES =rRIE . IELTP

62824

62823

62907

11802  pm

ST1.4x4 X4

25



= U s 1T

ghtly

Screw don't too ti

v//f/ﬂ/ﬂ/f/ AN

ST1.4x4 X4

11704  (ymmw
M1.6x6 X2

11802

26




= U s 1T




= U s 1T

28



= U s 1T

29



= U s 1T

30



= U s 1T

31



CERZSS = ~_RYE o (LT

S s
R RTRES)
e\
R B
e e e
e\
N

X

S S S S S S SO
w%WMW%&W%&W%&WMﬁ
SS N\=B

AR
Yama
A @ ‘, y —

(¢

32

ST1.4x6 X16
11801

11801 [



11901  (jwwww

ST2x6 X4

11202  (mmm

M2x6 X2

11219 [ﬂmm

M3x4 X2

= U s 1T

33




(CERNACEEE = R o (2T

|

\

\
i

%

ay;

71086

11901  (jmwme
ST2x6 X4

Transparent

Transparent

34



= U s 1T

27606

r s N —
Sl o\ \\ A /\s‘@@\!

{ S
NS—/a /.v E\WM\\
\V4 \ S ="

11103

11103 [ mmmp

M2x8 X4

11206 []mmmm
M3x8 X4

35



= U s 1T

]

ERIT=,

13101

11202 (mmp
M2x6 X2

11219 mmm

M3x4 X2

G

r.\w / ¥
© .wy
Al =
R\

K

v . , WA O
(O %

|

t

2%

36




= U s 1T

(ERIT5;

7/ 4;f N
o I <
i 3%
S WT T
o £cd
oL . 8D
7 SR m @ m m 2 |5
~( ] SR 2 c 2
P & G528
i =g c=3§
/ Mw- \Q X m RS [Ohae] <
A= 86 <85
gl SE) o o O U ©
3 g \{ N ace =2cd
© ST S i
S AN %8 T = /
&) SN2 oY
RGN N~ ,
SR / ]
= N J ] o
\ e ol EREEEY
() MMWWJ&‘wM&mwvma“m . S o= SoE
: 8 [ ]
3
=
=2 [ ]
S [
5
o
o
/- (]
= S
s 3
AR
2l S
(e )
i

=R\
e \\e
AN
Y r\g { %
\\’.@:
>

N
2

2

(2= m)a=rl ),

Jﬂ‘k&.a

-)
Down (+)
N

UP (

CH2

J

Lease plug short

circuit cap if

K

vehicle go ahead bu
brake lamps turn on

p

:

37

‘

—

4 0 - <w .
A\ \ AY \ =

J4
5mmLED
Front marker light

(Yellow)

CH3

J2/7J3
SmmLED
Brake lights
(Red)

|

M3x10 X4

14102 @ H

M2.5x6 X2

11207 ([N

#3x97x0.5 X4

11216  (mmm



= U s 1T

38



= U s 1T

=

QD 5] \¢
B &
2]
I N
e 9
S o
S
o
O
S
S
(5] )

39




	001
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39

